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()ompulsory Foodrralns Procu .... ment

+
*545. Shri S. C. Sllmanta:

Sbri M. L. Dwlvedi:
Shrl SlIbodh 1IlUIIIda:
Shri Bhagwat Jha A •• d:
Shrl p. C. BorooaJa:
Dr. M. M. D .... :

Will the Minister of Food, Acrlcul-
tare, Community Development IUId Oooperatlon be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have asked the Stata (Joy. ernmenls for compulsory procurement ot a percentage ot producer'.
C"ops on the arrival of new crops; and

(b) if 80, the detaila thereof?

The MInIster Of Stale In the MJni8. try of Food, Acrlclllture, CommlUllty Development aDd Cooperatloa (Sbri GoTInda Menon): (a) and (b). In the Chief Ministers' Conference held on 16-11·66, it was decided to lay down a minimum programme of procurement for each State. A3 a part of this programme levy at the producer level was generally accepted, although the States would have flexibility in regard to methods of procurement.

Shrl S. C. Samanta: Is It not a fact that in some of the States the compulsory procurement of foodgrains system has been found to be defective in the sense that the grains procured from the peasants at the time of the harvest has to be resold to them later in the year?

Shri GoTInda MenOll: That is nOl uniformly so, because procurement is spread over all the months of the year.

Shrl S. C. Samanta: May I know whether the voluntary procurement system is prevalent anywhere and. if so, in which State.?

Shrl Govinda Menon: In mom of tho States there is one sy.tem of levy or the other. There are certain States where there is monopo~y procurp.-
ment. But there I. no State where it is fuUy voluntary.

Sh" Ranga: May I know whether the procurement would be base.!
~ ihe price that would be ruling in th~ market so that the peasants need not have to suffer or lose, in view ot the fact that the procurement price that has been fixed so far has always been much lower than the prevailing market rate, even at the harvest time?

Shri GoviDda Menon: I would say that the market price i. sometimes higher than the procurement price. but the procurement price has been fixed wi th due regard to the C08t of production and a margin of profit.

Shri Ranp: When was It ever fixed on the basis ot the cost .,f rroductlon?
Has the Agricultural Price. Commission ever admitted It? Never.

Ill) 1\'0 \'flo flit'l :;;f~ <tT f~
lf~ '1"f;TT ot f'1'lR 'l1'"f ~ q-r
'3'11' ~ ~"fTT "l"'ft rr:;-ti it ~-~
~'Rt r'l ~ f~m ~T!~ U>Rf it~
~ -m '1'T J;[ii 'OTr a'(HT ~OTT mr i;T
~ f¥A' I1"r.T fOf'HT ~ it ;mT 1fT
l'f) it ''IT'f'fT ~ ~ fit; IfIfT 'f~7
:m '!i'r ';rrqr, '!i'T ~~ ~ ..-.rT <nt
oft lfI 'lirnm it fllliTR f'!i'lfl ~ (1')
!f'ifr rr:;l1'i it ~~ orr ;ftfu-;ffif 0TT'l' '3"11
'1ft f~ it IT'T'!i'IT IfIfT v.<! '3'oR 'fT

~T ~I

Shrt GoTInda MeDon: Each state lays down the target of procurement at the beginning of the year. Later on, some errors may be found in the assessment made, but if .,-OU compare finally the quantity which I. procured. It Is sometimes Ie .. than what was laid down in the beginnIng of the ye.r. Still. 18<t year the IJrocurement hos heen significantly good.

Shri Subodh 1laDlI4a: While the States have thpir own procurement
,taff. at the Central level the Food Corporation i~ ~oing to enter ir.to business in the States. Will these two orl:ani.atlons not duplicatp. the work of procurement of paddy in the States'!

Shrl Govinda M_: No, Sir.
Wh,TC tho Food Corporation is carrying on procurement there will be no State stalT which will be surplus to requirements.

Dr. M. M. D",,: The ho'). Mini.tcr
has just now said that the Food Corporation has been entrusted with the
\" "rk of conecting the levy, Mav I kllow whether there has been a difference of opinion between ~orne State Government, I mean, ·W.est Bengal, and the Food Corporntion, regard-lI1g the amount that is to be paid?
Have there been some difficulties recently?

Shrl Govinda Menon: The quantity
", ho "urrendered by the producer is detr'rmined by the State Governmc'nt and not by the Food Corporation,

'IlT ;;f~ r~l! f~n><i : "ifll' f",
f"""" 'fit ;rr.r'1';;;r(t m 'AfilGPfr
(f'1T ll'R ll'R qfm< !fi'I tR "IOIT:r if; f.!lt fqq ~t ~ ;fit it WITOI' 'fit
;J'f'fT 'll<fT ~, ~ fi6<: ~T f'f>m.TI
~ ~ m'fi.f1'1f .-r ~ film ~ '"
mf~~~w~~tl
'fl<'T ;:r.r '!iT m<n; ~ 'f.T tln"f

~;;rrit1rr, m ~ ~ ~t ~ ~t Il"fi?

Shrl GovIDda MenOD: Certainly.
Sir. The levy orders and schemes perfected in the States do lay down that there will be ",me surplus left to the producers taking Into nccount the (")mostic reqUirements, the agricultural reqUirements and other require-

'1t of the farmer. A certain portion a lone is procured.

'Ill f~f" ~ 'f~T flTof:T, it.
tl!R ii '1':' "ITr mt ~ f", f~ l'!m
f'l'IT>' it ;'7,f~ 'An- q"fr-r,;o; ",lor) 'f.TI1'
"lmlf: '1m "'". ~ ,",,' f'PTR,' if '1ft 'f'Il"I't
'fir >rt for'! ir. 'l'f11 'P ~I<T ;;iT ~, 'XT<:
or~t 'P ~ f~) if. 'l'f11 ',,: '4t '1ft

~ ~ Ww ~r it ik '1f ~ 2fT

f.!rnT.TI '" ~«~q RzlT ifT I it~ fr.m;ff
~ 'lTl(' "rift 'liT iftWr mlfT iliR: ~ 'I"t
'fw/t if; f,1lt ~'T '!it '1''1' fp,f 'TlfT fom
'li't q;il'" « ~ ~r f\'!WT 1lf..J'lTli"f' ~
'11ft I 'f!!T ~'1 'l7m'1 ir H it. :>;<rr "I't
!~. f.-m II!IT f'f, .'1 if. f~ ";r{ 'll;rl['l>
q;r'J:cfT f'fIfi'T<'IT miT '1rf" ;, .. t fq'Clf

~ m <f f'fom'l'T 'fir 'If,,-oJ ',TIT L",
;;rrlt I

Shri Govin(b ~<!Don: '3uch instances
I) IVC not l',))Tll to our notice, In Rihar tll"rc i, 3 levy of 6~ kilograms 1:1 certain districts and 40 kilograms i~1 C'''rtain ather di.'itricts per acre over
\" :'\CTCS and millers have to give

12! per cent r-f production and stocks In rice mllb. That Is the P)'Stem pre-
\,:Iilinr. in Bihar. It may be that there might have been individual cases which may have come to the notice of the han. Member; none has come to our notice.

'IlT~~f1n:f: f;;mi/; 'IT;r 'fi'f 1J1R

~~r~orlf~~~~a:m: '1fT 60 ~
~t Ofllr( fTf 1lfR: 1f!l 'iI1ft'f flfim' ij;
'I'TlT '" ~ ~ <Ill' '1ft' ~ 'fit <f'1' mr 'TlfT
.rn ~t 'I"t tr( I it <iIT'AT 'lfQC!T i f'I;~", om ~ft:riI' 'Ifrt "!"Il{'Ii
~T 'f.TlflT lil;l(T ~ t q ~ ~ ~
~~~I

~ ~)~ : ~ 1Ff_~ ~ '" tt
'Ilf1'~?

'Ili ~ f1n:f : ~ ~ fit;
"t! mlf i~ ~ I

qr .~ : ~ ~1fI< if .rt ~ 2fT
~wm~~~if'llf1'
mA'Ii't'I"Rif~'IITlfT~fit;~
'IiT.rt~ftm~~>rn:~~~fiI;
f'litl'llT l!;furr iI1lfT 'TlfT ~ I <iffif'.I' it l~ if; 'fT/:' mm 1W l(Frr ;;rf~ iii;
'!i"f flf;a;n ~ ~m ~ I ~~otl' ~
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« fiil''! tmrr'!i' ~ Q'T"! ~ ~ oq-T
;o.m tfr ~~ if w 'Ii( ;;r;rt~T ~
if;T I ~~!f~~, qh: ~
lI'hr~~otit~~

The basis was wrong, It was not to be on the sowing of the land.

Mr. Speaker: First in Hindi and then in English he is repea ling the same question.

»1; ~ :it~~~f.f;~
W'1 i; ~~ '!iT if;T{ ~ f~><T ~ f ..
f"if1' 1T~I<'i if ~ra'c 'l1'T ~ ~ '" ;;rort~!
~ ~ ~ ~n: li~ If,T

mfl' ><T fu~ Oflft;r 'Itfl' ~ ~
~ ~mGoi &IT ~ I
Shrl Govlnda Menon: The procurement operations are conducted I:.y the State Governments. There may be individual Or stray cases "f lapses but they have not rOm(\ to 'Jur :lotice.

Shri Bade: There an:' So many
.cases.

Shri Govlnda Menon: Where crop, have been lost on account of drought.
I am certain that the State Government would not have ~lad procurement for those areas.

Mr. Speaker: One thinlr very important he has said, namely, that the basis that is relied upon is the area that is under cultivation and not the produce that goes to the producer.
He says tha1 they do _'at take into consideration whether actually the cu!l:tivator 'has received so ,much amount out of which that levy can be taken. He says that they take only
~he area into consideration.

Shrl Govbula Menon: So far as I know, the lands are c1usifled and the procurement is not uniform .... <Interruptions) .

6hrl Bart Vlshau Kamath: He is 8ide-tracking the Issue. You, Sir, put the question and even then he did not answer It. What IA thlAT

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri
Tyagi.

vit """~ fi1~ f"~Fli! : ~1T ~
~) ~ 'ifTf~ I

>if! e''{.l{ ~'C: "~l1' ~
iiIT'!'¢t 'Itfl' ~ I

1Il'tl1'&'I ~llf1<:.n '<l:IJT 'flIT -:rnor.r
'3~ ~~r.t f~ I o;pf(;O~ ~

~!~<itlt~~ I

vii ~'f.'l' ;;., 1f:11'1ll1' : ~ ~ on
rnt<rT 'ifT~ ~, 'l!! ~ <lif, ~f'ffi ~ I

.,.-; .J;;o'llf,T ~ ~ ~ ~ f'"
iiIT'!'¢t ~ ~ ...

IIl'tl1'Iff IIl:lql1' ; ~iT ~Tq Ii?; ~ I

>if! ~~ ~ 't'qtOl1' : ~ <it 'P'
~I

Shr; Tyagi: With a view to facilitating procurement of foodgrains, havq 1he Governmeat advised the State Governments to realise their repaymen ~ demands from the cultivators of their loans or o1her inputl:
given to them in kind rather than in cash?

The Minister of Food, Ag.lculture, Community Development and Co-operatioD (Shr; C. Subramanlam): That is one of the schemes which we arp working out to link crop with mark ing. Therefore, when we deliver fer tilisers or seedo or pesticides, to that extent, they deliver grains instead of paying in cash.

Shri P. VenkatuubbaJah: In view at the unprecedented drought Hnd cyclone in lome parts at Ihe country, may I know whether the Government proposes to intensify procurement not only in surplus States but aIao in dellclt States by giving the incentive price which the Government has failed to do SO far-it haa arbitrarily been fixing the prices- and, if that is 10, whether there is any integrat.ed programme of not


5805 0..41 A 1I8W.,.,., NOVEMBER 29, 1966 Oral Answers 5806

only procurement Of foodgralns from the people but also of providing the necessary inputs?

Shri Govlnda MeDOn: The idea is that there should be procurement not only in the surplus Stat.es but aslo in the deficit State. because it is necessary to have under the control of the Government the largest quantity possible. With respect to price, I have already answered lhat prices are fixed in consulLation with the State Governments and on the ddvice of the Agricultural Prices Commission. The
Gov£'rnment are t....-ying to give to the
maximum extent possible the inputs which arC' required for .intensive cultivation.

Shri Ranga: Question.

Shri Nath Pai: Whereas it is pos-
.iblc to ."gree with the desirability of pr..Jcurernent, it is the mechanical and unimaginative enforcement of it tha1 causes all the inconvenience.
Taking this into consideration, will the Minister ensure that the directives or the guiding principles with regard to procurement will be such that the cultivator has enough for his own and tor t he next harvest and may I know whether in the cyclone-affected area. of Madras and the western coast of Maharnshtra Konkan, this levy will not be collected this year?

8hr! Govinda Menon: The levy is collected from only tho.e producers who have an excess over t'leir domestic and agricultural requirements. It does not matter whether it is a drought-alTected area or not because "'e levy is not from an area but from individuals. The State Governments, to the best of our knowledge, are ICeing to it that the levy iJI made only after ample provision is made for the domestic and other requirements of the producen.

Mr. Speaker: Shri Sheo Naraln.

8hrl Nath Pal: What about the eyclone-aftected areas? I want to know what would be the gWdin,g principles in the case of Madra.

where crops have been destroyed bT the present cyclone and the same h ...
happened in Konkan. What will be the guiding principles for the authorities in an area like this? I did nail say, drought-affeced areas but I asked about cyc1one-affected areas.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: It ie quite the opposite.

Shri Govinda Menon: Where the crops are destroyed certainly there would be no procur~ment.

"I) r~ 'l"l<TttVr : mtr 'f<'m finlr.r
~~'fT~~lI"~i':if;lmTl:IT
~lG'li<: I ~m'I~fir.f'li"«~

'R mil wrft'IiT U ~ lP:-mt ~ I mq
~~'Iit'hlT~~~ I RiHT
~~~""l'f>Tf~<'T'JT'li<:
wr<:: ~r.r iii" ~r ~ ~"lt ~a
ifOCiT ~ ~ ~T a' aT 1fl:IT m<r ~
~it ~ f'li" ~ 'f.T otGT<m: ~~ >$
q~~? <'f'TT'f;;rt'llT'rf.!;m;r~

~~~m~ij;~it~m'f1tT
f~ ~ ? "",", ~. 'lTfm 'lit
~~T~T~~r

~ q-~m:~~~~t
"II r~ ~ : or<mr 'qTi!T "ITf~.

~~~"'~I

~Ilt q-~~ : ~<'It!; .,-,mr '1ft
~ ~T ~ fll\" ~ 'FftlR m;r;r ~
f;rn it omil" 1ft mflI" ... ~ I ~ ~
fit; ~ 'R SIIT'f ~ I m'I'!iT ~ lila m; t I

"1'1~" ~ :~it~i!T11
1'I1JTlU 'IT rll\" n-~ 1ft ~ ~ ~ t
~ it ~ 'IT fit; 'Fft;r ~ ~
mrr.r ~ t ~ ~ 'liT 'lit;rd'W'f
~ ~ tJlU ~ :nfiI; ~ tRf iF
mrr'& m<r ~ "" " e ?
;mWl'fmrr.r~~m~fit;~
~mn:;fur~ ~ it~ m
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~f.t;Ill'iTT~~? ~W~
~ "" ~ ~ I Ql a't ~ q);rU~
it; qfS"IITr 'li"T if lfff.!iftrT III f-li\ ~tti!e 'Ii""VIT iR <tT~ I

~ ¥f~)qq
qraili I

qT -m:I l1'frT'1' 'lToj'1' : if m m ~
lWcf ~ :;r~ l!T~ttirc mQ1iT '1"!i<'l ,m ~ 7 it:;rT'f'fT "ff~ ~ f'l> 'flU lI"iI
frii 'flIT ~ f'li" ~ 'ITT ~~ Q;i\" f'if;mif ~.
~ ~ FiR if; 'lHf o;A1:;r ~ ~
'hm>iitil''lfti9" :;rTir~ i9"f.!;'f;:;it
ll;~m '{\T'f>1 l!T'f'1'T< 'I>"{if 'l'T"<'IT ~ III
~,'Wt '!TIft ~ ~ ~"fil '1"!i<'I ~T ~
~T ~ m, f'if;m'f 'li"T ~ o;A1:;r qrmr
~_:;rr'fT ~ ~ 7

Shri Govinda Menon: There have been such caseS also where some producers escape,

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Now that the Government is trying to evolve a national food policy. I would like to know what will be the IJrocurement policy in the so-called national food policy.

Shrl Oovinda Menon: That is what
I have sta{ed in the answer. That is to say. there should be ·a programme of procurement for each State. As far as possible. it should be a levy on the procedure. but there will be some ftexibility with respect t, the performance of each State.

Shri O. N. Tiwary: May I know
.... hether Government has !ll!nt any instruction to the State Government not to send levy notices in those areas
.... here the crop has been ronsiderably
damaged and each cultivator has produced less than 25 per cent Of the crop. May I also know '"hether the Government is aware that levy notices are being sent indlserimlnate-Iy to the cultivators In Saran District et Bihar?

Shri Govinda Menon: We are not aware of any case where croPs have been destroyed and there have been levy notices issued by any State Government. That Is something which has not come to OUr notice.

Mr. Speaker: Next Question.---548.

Shri Sham La! Saral: Question. 5411
"an also be taken with this.

Mr. Speaker: Yes, if it is possible

Shrl Govlnda Menon: Yes. I shall answer both 01 them.

Damage to Foodgralns h. Transit

·546. Shri Shree Narayan Oas: Will
t he Minister of Food Agricultore, Community Oeveiopmeitt and Cooperation be pleased· to statp:

(3) whether it is a fact ~hat a consignment of nearly 3,000 bags 01 wheRt sent to Madhya PradeSh and of 2,000 bags of milo also "ent to Nagpur, were found to be damur,e<!
during transit, as commented In the editorial column of the Times of India
01 the 11th August, 1966;

(b) il so, the circumstances in which this happened;

(c) whether those responsible tor this have been brouiht to book;

(d) whether It is also a fRct that storage capacity at all the Indian Port. where imported foodgrau,. are unloaded, is not sufficient; and

(e) if so, the steps taken to make up the deficiency?

The MJDlster of State In the MInto-
try Of Food, AgrI..altare, CommllDitT Development and Oooperatioa (SIIrI Govinda Menon): (a) A quantity of about 1,128 quintals Of wheat and about 72 quintals ot milo was damaged by rain in the course of transit to Raipur and Nagpur respectively during JUly last.

(b) and (c). Owing to shortage of covered wagons tor the anprf!Cfdented movement by rail of !oodgrains

